

No. 22

4th Session, 13th Legislature, Alberta
6 Elizabeth II, 1958

BILL 22

A Bill to Correct Certain Printing and Other Errors in
The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955, and in Statutes
amending the said Revised Statutes in the Years 1956
and 1957

HON. MR. MANNING

Printed by L. S. WALL, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty
Edmonton, Alberta, 1958

Explanatory Notes

2. (a) The third paragraph of Form 1 reads in the Revision: "The amount still owing for principal and interest on the said bill of sale in the sum of \$. (or the extent or amount of the liability still secured by the said bill of sale is as follows:) (here give particulars).".

(b) 1948, chapter 7, section 22 intended the clauses (a) to (c) of this subsection to be in the alternative and the connective "or" was used. However in the Revision, by error, "and" occurred in the context requiring "or" and appears to change the intent, by inadvertence.

(c) Subclause (c) (i) removes a superfluous definite article; subclause (c) (ii) corrects a misspelling.

(d) Item 6 (a) prescribes fees for certificates of authority for certain agents undertaking classes of insurance except life and hail insurance. By a misprint in the Revision the figures \$50.00 appeared as figures \$15.00.

BILL

No. 22 of 1958

An Act to Correct Certain Printing and Other Errors in
The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955, and in Statutes
amending the said Revised Statutes in the Years 1956
and 1957

(Assented to , 1958)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of
the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta,
enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "*The Statutes Correction Act*".

2. The enactments herein enumerated are hereby amended in the manner set forth hereafter:

- (a) *The Bills of Sale Act*, being chapter 23 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955, is amended as to Form 1 in the Schedule
 - (i) by striking out the words "in the sum of" in the third paragraph and by substituting the words "is the sum of",
 - (ii) by striking out the words "is as follows: (*here give particulars*)."
- (b) *The Dower Act*, being chapter 90 of *The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955*, is amended
 - (i) as to section 22, subsection (2), clause (b) by striking out the word "and" at the end thereof and by substituting the word "or",
 - (ii) as to Form C in the Schedule by striking out the word "acknowledges" where it occurs in paragraph 2 and by substituting the word "acknowledged".
- (c) *The Drainage Districts Act*, being chapter 91 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to section 183
 - (i) by striking out the word "the" where it occurs immediately before the word "applicant" in subsection (3),
 - (ii) by striking out the word "title" where it occurs in subsection (6) and by substituting the word "titles".
- (d) *The Alberta Insurance Act*, being chapter 159 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to Schedule A, Item 6(a) by striking out the figures "\$15.00" and by substituting the figures "\$50.00".

(e) (i) "minimum" through a printing error appears in the Revision as "maximum" and this error is here corrected.

(ii) This corrects a misspelling of verbal form "may . . . require".

(f) Subclause (f) (i) corrects a misprint for *action of ejectment*;
 (f) (ii) replaces a line omitted in the printing of the Statute Roll;
 (f) (iii) corrects a printing error whereby a form replaced by 1953, chapter 65, section 5 was inadvertently carried into the Revision; this amendment restores the 1953 form.

- (e) *The Alberta Labour Act*, being chapter 167 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended
 - (i) as to section 48, subsection (2), clause (c) by striking out the word "maximum" and by substituting the word "minimum",
 - (ii) as to section 72, subsection (3) by striking out the word "required" and by substituting the word "require".
- (f) *The Land Titles Act*, being chapter 170 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to
 - (i) section 180, subsection (1) by striking out the word "ejection" and by substituting the word "ejectment",
 - (ii) section 189, subsection (2) by striking out the words "in or without" and by substituting the words "or in either case may direct substitutional service within or without",
 - (iii) the Schedule by striking out Form 40 and by substituting the following:

"FORM 40

"(Section 176)

"MINERAL CERTIFICATE

"I hereby certify that at the date of the disposition from
 to dated
 purporting to dispose of the following interest
 in mines and minerals, namely

 (state mines and minerals shown in disposition)
 was the correct
 (name of registered owner)
 registered owner under Certificate of Title
 No. of all
 (state mines and minerals shown in title)
 within, upon or under

 "Dated this day of 19.....

 Registrar,
 Alberta Land Registration District."

(g) This corrects a printing error in section 8.

(h) The words struck out are superfluous.

(i) This amendment brings the reference to Her Majesty in line with the official Style and Title so that in the oath of allegiance the reference will be "Her Majesty, Elizabeth the Second, her heirs and successors", which the Revision omitted to do in changing the reference from that of the late Sovereign.

(j) Section 37(1) of this Act refers to the annual compensation payable to members of the Executive Council under subsection (5) of section 54 of The Legislative Assembly Act; the reference should be to section 52 of that Act wherein this matter is provided for.

(k) The reference in this section to The Public Authorities Protection Act should be to The Public Officers Protection Act, which is the name adopted by the Revision for this Act. This error is here corrected.

(l) Section 28 referred to assets, liabilities, revenues and expenditures as being particulars required on the balance sheet mentioned in section 28. In the printing of the Revision the term "liabilities" was omitted inadvertently and is here being put back into the section.

(m) This amendment corrects a misspelling of "subdivision".

(n) Section 27 of this amending Act struck out clauses (c) and (h) in the Schedule, that is, Cooking Lake Game Preserve and Kananaskis Game Preserve, respectively. However, section 54 in Part II of the amending Act in relating the amendments to the Statute Roll then being prepared referred to "(g)" in the Schedule (Saskatoon Island Game Preserve) instead of "(f)" (which sets out the Kananaskis Game Preserve).

(o) Section 2 of this Act amended section 11 of the 1953 Act while section 4 (in Part II) amended the Revision as contained in the Statute Roll then being prepared. However, the reference in section 4 should be to section 11 to correspond with the section amended as it appears in the Revision, chapter 146.

(p) This amending Act added four new sections to The Telephone and Telegraph Act; Part II, wherein section 4 occurs, made the same addition to the Statute Roll of the Revision then being prepared. However, section 16 was the last section of the revised Act, and the renumbering in section 4 was therefore out by one figure; this is corrected here.

- (g) *The Married Women's Act*, being chapter 193 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to section 8, clause (c), subclause (ii), paragraph (B) by striking out the word "used" and by substituting the word "sued".
- (h) *The Maternity Hospitalization Act*, being chapter 196 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to section 5, subsection (1), clause (b), subclause (iii) by striking out the words "if married".
- (i) *The Oaths of Office Act*, being chapter 226 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to Form A in the Schedule
 - (i) by striking out the figure "II" and by substituting the words "the Second",
 - (ii) by striking out the word "her" where it occurs before the word "successors".
- (j) *The Public Service Pension Act*, being chapter 264 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to section 37, subsection (1) by striking out the figures "54" and by substituting the figures "52".
- (k) *The School Act*, being chapter 297 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to section 449 by striking out the word "*Authorities*" and by substituting the word "*Officers*".
- (l) *The Societies Act*, being chapter 315 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to section 28 by adding immediately after the word "assets," the word "liabilities,".
- (m) *The Surveys and Expropriation Act*, being chapter 328 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended as to section 6, subsection (1), clause (b) by striking out the word "subdivison" and by substituting the word "subdivision".
- (n) *An Act to amend The Game Act, 1946*, being chapter 17 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956 is amended by striking out the letter "(g)" where it occurs in clause (a) of section 54 and by substituting the letter "(f)".
- (o) *An Act to amend The Hospitalization and Treatment Services Act*, being chapter 22 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956 is amended by striking out the figure "12" where it occurs in section 4 and by substituting the figure "11".
- (p) *An Act to amend The Telephone and Telegraph Act*, being chapter 53 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956 is amended as to section 4 by renumbering the figures "16", "17", "18" and "19", wherever they occur in section 4, as "17", "18", "19" and "20", respectively.

(q) Section 2(b) of 1956, chapter 61 redefined "provincial lands"; section 7 made equivalent changes in anticipation of the Revision. However, "provincial lands" appears as clause "(p)" of section 2 in the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955, chapter 362, not as clause "(q)" to which reference is made in the section and the clause is here corrected.

(r) 1957, chapter 38, section 31 amended section 89(2) by changing "board of arbitration" to "conciliation board" and at the same time changing the form of the enactment from "It is lawful" to the permissive form in the Revision then being prepared. However, that amendment didn't complete the grammatical change required and left the infinitive form in the provisions of clauses (a) and (b) instead of the permissive and auxiliary form "may". This amendment corrects that oversight.

(s) Through a printing error the figures in this reference were transposed and are being corrected.

(t) The words "who are" already occur in the section of the revised statute amended by 1957, chapter 59, section 4(a) and are therefore superfluous in the amendment.

(u) 1957, chapter 66, section 16(f) redefined "pipe line" in the revision of this Act while still being prepared. However, the term "pipe line" is defined in clause (e) not (d) and this incorrect reference is here corrected.

(v) 1957, chapter 99, section 11 added a new section 60a to the revision of The Town and Village Act but failed to complete the reference therein intended to section 60(1).

(w) The new section 31a added to the revised Treasury Department Act by 1957, chapter 100, section 7, before the Statute Roll of the Revision had been printed, was intended to correspond to the amendments made in 1957, chapter 100, section 3 (Part I) to the 1942 revised Treasury Department Act. Through inadvertence the language of clause (b) here amended did not conform to section 3, and is here corrected.

- (q) *An Act to amend The Water Resources Act*, being chapter 61 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956 is amended by striking out the letter “(q)” where it occurs in clause (b) of subsection (1) of section 7 and by substituting the letter “(p)”.
- (r) *The Alberta Labour Act*, being chapter 167 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955, as amended by 1957, chapter 38, section 31 is amended by striking out the word “to” where it occurs at the beginning of clauses (a) and (b) of subsection (2) of section 89 and by substituting the word “may”.
- (s) *An Act to amend The Commorientes Act*, being chapter 8 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1957 is amended by striking out the figures “230e” where they occur in section 2 and by substituting the figures “320e”.
- (t) *An Act to amend The Municipal Hospitals Act*, being chapter 59 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1957 is amended by striking out the words “who are” where they occur in clause (a) of section 4.
- (u) *An Act to amend The Pipe Line Act*, being chapter 66 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1957 is amended by striking out the letter “(d)” where it occurs in clause (f) of section 16 and by substituting the letter “(e)”.
- (v) *An Act to amend The Town and Village Act*, being chapter 99 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1957 is amended as to section 11 by adding immediately after the figure “(1)” the words and figures “of section 60”.
- (w) *An Act to amend The Treasury Department Act*, being chapter 100 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1957 is amended by striking out clause (b) of section 31a as enacted by section 7 and by substituting the following:
 - “(b) whose main business is the manufacture, production or conveyance of any product in Alberta, or the supplying of any service or product within Alberta.”.

3. Schedule II, Part A, at page 5734 of Volume 5 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended by striking out all reference to *The University of Alberta Hospital Act, 1952*.

4. Schedule II, Part B, at page 5759 of Volume 5 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended by strik-

ing out all reference to *The University of Alberta Hospital Act, 1929*.

5. Schedule III of Volume 5 of The Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1955 is amended.

(a) at page 5965 by striking out all reference to 1952, chapter 99 and by substituting the following:

"1952	99	1	352	1	
		2(a), (b)		2(a), (b)	
			(c)	New
		3-7		3-7	
		8(1)(a)-(i)		8(1)(a)-(i)	
		(j)		Rep. 1953, c. 119, s. 2
		(2)(a)-(c)		(2)(a)-(c)	
		(d)		Rep. 1953, c. 119, s. 2
		9(1), (2)		9(1), (2)	
		10(1), (2)		10(1), (2)	
		11		R. & S. 1953, c. 119, s. 5
		12(1)		12(1)	
		(a)-(d)		(a)-(d)	
		(e)		Rep. 1953, c. 119, s. 6
		(2), (3)		(2), (3)	
		(4)		Rep. 1953, c. 119, s. 6
		13		13	
		14(1)		14 (1), (2)	
		(2), (3)		(3), (4)	
		15		15(1), (2)	
		16		16	
		17		17(1), (2)	
		18(a)		18(a)	
		(b)		Rep. 1953, c. 119, s. 7
		(c)		(b)	
		19		19(1), (2)	
		20, 21		Spent"

(b) at page 5983 by striking out all reference to 1953, c. 119 and by substituting the following:

"1953	119	1, 2	352	Spent
		3"9(3)"		9(3)	
		4		Spent
		5"11(1),		11(1), (2)	
		(2)"		Spent"
		6-8			

6. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FOURTH SESSION

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

6 ELIZABETH II

1958

BILL

An Act to Correct Certain Printing
and Other Errors in the Revised
Statutes of Alberta, 1955, and in
Statutes amending the said Revised
Statutes in the Years 1956 and 1957

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. MANNING
